MFJ-554 Instruction Manual Classroom Code Practice Oscillator
1
INTRODUCTION
The MFJ-554 is the finest keyed oscillator on the market.  Its professional
quality is well suited for demanding classroom use and abuse.  The MFJ-554's
unique design removes any harsh key clicks.  Making the MFJ-554 a perfect
complement to any keyer paddle.  This unit enhances classroom instruction of
Morse Code by delivering a full watt of power to the internal 3 inch speaker.

If you have any problem with this unit first check the appropriate section of this
manual. If the manual does not reference your problem or your problem is not
solved by reading the manual you may call MFJ Technical Service at 601-323-
0549 or the MFJ Factory at 601-323-5869.  You will be best helped if you have
your unit, manual and all information on your station handy so you can answer
any questions the technicians may ask.
You can also send questions by mail to MFJ Enterprises, Inc., 300 Industrial
Park Road, Starkville, MS 39759; by Facsimile to 601-323-6551; or by email to
techinfo@mfjenterprises.com.  Send a complete description of your problem, an
explanation of exactly how you are using your unit, and a complete description
of your station.
PARTS LIST
MFJ-554 Instruction Manual Classroom Code Practice Oscillator
3
P/N DESCRIPTION REFERENCE
100S-2100 100Ω RESISTOR R17
100S-3100 1KΩ RESISTOR R4,R11,R14
100S-3390 3.9KΩ RESISTOR R7
100S-3470 4.7KΩ RESISTOR R2,R13
100S-4100 10KΩ RESISTOR R1,R6,R8,R12,R16
100S-4270 27KΩ RESISTOR R5
100S-4470 47KΩ RESISTOR R9,R10
100S-5150 150KΩ RESISTOR R3
100S-5330 330KΩ RESISTOR R15
130-5100 100KΩ TRIMPOT R20
155-3100-1 1KΩ POT R22
155-4100-1 10KΩ POT R21
200S-1110 .01 µF CAPACITOR C6